This certificate may only be reproduced in its entirety and without any change, schedule included.
DNV Product Assurance AS, Veritasveien 1, 1363 Høvik, Norway, Tel +47 67 57 88 00, www.dnv.com  DMSP-5-PA-ATEX-05-A2, rev 1
Page 1 of 5
[1]
EU-TYPE EXAMINATION CERTIFICATE
[2] Directive 2014/34/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 February 2014
[3] EU-Type Examination Certificate Number: DNV 25 ATEX 77903X Issue 0
[4] Product: Valve Positioner

Two mechanical switches: Two reed switches: Two inductive sensors.
- Remote unit, an external unit containing the position potentiometer and indicator.
Type designation
D3I abcdefghijkl
The additional letters and digits in the type reference concern different accessories and functions of
the instrument.
a: Air pipe connection thread type,
b: Surface treatment,
c: Function,
de: Spindle,
fgh: Cover and indicator,
i: Sensors /Temperature/Seals,
j: Input signal/protocol: 4, 5, P, F
 4: 4-20mA
 5: 4-20mA Hart
 P: Profibus PA(FISCO field device)
 F: Foundation Fieldbus(FISCO field device)
k: Feedback option
 X: no option
 S: Limit switch MEC + 4-20mA
 N: Limit sensors NAM + 4-20mA
 P: Limit switches PXY + 4-20mA
 T: 4-20mA transmitter only
 5:  Slot type Namur sensor, P+F  SJ2 SN+ Alarm
 6:  Slot type Namur sensor, P+F  SJN + Alarm
l: Accessories:
 X: No accessories
 M: Gauge block
D3I Remote Unit
A separate unit for connection to the D3I.
DNV 25 ATEX 77903X, issue 0
This certificate may only be reproduced in its entirety and without any change, schedule included.
DNV Product Assurance AS, Veritasveien 1, 1363 Høvik, Norway, Tel +47 67 57 88 00, www.dnv.com  DMSP-5-PA-ATEX-05-A2, rev 1
Page 3 of 5
The Remote Unit is connected to terminals 3,4 and 5 on models with type indicator c=M or R and k=T
Intrinsic Safety Parameters
The transmitter must be connected to safety barriers or isolators according to the drawing 3-86C.
corresponding to the stated input values of the positioner.
Profibus PA, Fieldbus Foundation, FISCO field device, input signal. Terminals no. 1, 2
 Maximum input voltage. Ui: 17,5V
 Maximum input current. Ii: 380mA
 Maximum input power. Pi: 5,32W
 Maximum internal capacitance. Ci: 2nF
 Maximum internal inductance. Li: 8 H
4-20mA input signal. Terminals no. 1, 2
 Maximum input voltage. Ui: 28V
 Maximum input current. Ii: 93mA
 Maximum input power. Pi: 653mW
 Maximum internal capacitance. Ci: 11,3nF
 Maximum internal inductance. Li: 11,3 H
Switches, Mechanical or Proximity. Terminals 3-5, 6-8 or 4-5, 7-8
 Maximum input voltage. Ui: 28V
 Maximum input current. Ii: 45mA
 Maximum input power. Pi: 315mW
 Maximum internal capacitance. Ci: 4nF
 Maximum internal inductance. Li: 5 H
Switches, Mechanical or Proximity with isolator barriers. Terminals 3-5, 6-8
 Maximum input voltage. Ui: 10,6V
 Maximum input current. Ii: 29,7mA
 Maximum input power. Pi: 79mW
 Maximum internal capacitance. Ci: 1nF
 Maximum internal inductance. Li: 1 H
Namur switch and isolator barrier. Terminals 3-4, 6-7
 Maximum input voltage. Ui: 10,6V
 Maximum input current. Ii: 29,7mA
 Maximum input power. Pi: 79mW
 Maximum internal capacitance. Ci: 35nF
 Maximum internal inductance. Li: 50 H
DNV 25 ATEX 77903X, issue 0
This certificate may only be reproduced in its entirety and without any change, schedule included.
DNV Product Assurance AS, Veritasveien 1, 1363 Høvik, Norway, Tel +47 67 57 88 00, www.dnv.com  DMSP-5-PA-ATEX-05-A2, rev 1